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28 September 2024 
ORDER OF NEW BRUNSWICK 

(ONB) 
TERMS 
To recognize individuals who have demonstrated excellence and achievement and who have made outstanding 
contributions to the social, cultural, or economic well-being of New Brunswick and its residents.  The Lieutenant-Governor is 
the Chancellor of the Order by virtue of his or her office.  A member of the Order is entitled to wear the insignia of the Order as a 
decoration and to use the initials O.N.B. after his or her name. 
 
Canadian citizens who are current or former long-term residents of New Brunswick are eligible to be nominated for and to receive the 
Order.  Members of the Legislative Assembly, the House of Commons or the Senate and judges of any court are not eligible while 
holding office.  The Order may be conferred posthumously if the person dies after his or her name is submitted by the council to the 
Executive Council and in any year, in exceptional circumstances, one individual may be nominated after his or her death. 
 
Selection is made by a Council appointed by the Executive Committee for a three-year term and includes one of either the Chief Justice 
of New Brunswick or the Chief Justice of The Court of Queen's Bench of New Brunswick; the Clerk of the Executive Council; and one 
of the Presidents of The University of New Brunswick, Mount Allison, St. Thomas, or the University de Moncton; plus, three to five other 
residents of New Brunswick. 
 
In 2023, the legislature changed the number of recipients per year.  From 2023 on, not more than five individuals be submitted 
to the Executive Council each year for consideration as members of the Order of New Brunswick as opposed to the current 10.  
The changes also allowed the Clerk of the Executive Council to name a designate to participate in his/her place on the advisory 
council; and allowed the secretary, at the direction of the council, to establish specific criteria and guidelines to support the 
selection process of new members under extraordinary circumstances so that individuals who have contributed to the province 
in exceptional situations, such as during the COVID-19 pandemic, can be recognized by this honour. 
 
 
DATE 
The bill announcing this Order came into effect on 1 January 2001 and first investiture was in late fall 2002. 
 
 
DESCRIPTION 
The insignia is a stylized 5-petal, purple Violet, the provincial Floral Emblem, bearing the shield of New Brunswick surmounted by a 
crown on the obverse.  Mr. Robert Pichette of Moncton worked with the Chief Herald of Canada, Mr. Robert Watt, to design the insignia. 
 
RIBBON 
Gold with red edges and a blue centre stripe.  
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ISSUED 
Total 221 to end of 2024 with 7 Posthumous awards 
Not more than 5 per year (changed from 10) 
 plus, a Lieutenant-Governor when appointed 
  
2002 - 11 * Marilyn Trenholme Counsell, LG and Chancellor 
2003 - 08 * Herménégilde Chiasson, LG and Chancellor 
2004 - 09 
2005 - 10 
2006 - 09 
2007 - 10 
2008 - 10 
2009 - 11 * Graydon Nicholas, LG and Chancellor 
2010 - 10 
2011 - 10 
2012 - 10 
2013 - 10 
2014 - 11 * Jocelyne Roy-Vienneau, LG and Chancellor 
2015 - 10 
2016 - 10 
2017 - 10 
2018 - 11 
2019 - 11 * Brenda Murphy LG and Chancellor – members announced in August 
2020 - 10 18 December 2020 (late due to COVID-19) 
2021 - 10 09 September 2021 
2022 - 10 01 August 2022 – 03 November 2022 
2023 -   5 08 November 2023 
2024 -   5 04 August 2024 
* Includes new Lieutenant-Governor and Chancellor of the Order 
Appointments announced in August with Investiture in the fall (October or November). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Hon Marilyn Trenholme Counsell, OC, DStJ, ONB Hon. Jocelyne Roy Vienneau, DStJ, ONB  Hon. Brenda Murphy, DStJ, ONB 
 Lieutenant-Governor and First Chancellor 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
Alphabetical Order 

 
YEAR     NAME                                                            TITLE         POSITION                                                           DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2011 AITKEN, Max (Lord Beaverbrook) Lord Newspaper Publisher / MP / Minister  Bt Kt ONB (Posthumous) 
2023 AKAGI, Catherine Ms Deputy Mayor St. Andrews / Education  ONB 
2015 ALBERT, Camille Normand Mr Conseil économique du Nouveau-Brunswick  ONB 
2021 ARMOUR, Wesley Mr Owner Armour Transportation System (Trucks) CM ONB 
2010 ARNOLD, Dawn Ms Northrop Frye Int’l Literary Festival   ONB 
2018 ASTLE, Judy Ms Coaching Golf, Basketball / Paramedic  MStJ ONB 
 
2016 BARLOW, Kenneth Chief Awareness of Mi'kmaq culture & heritage  ONB 
2021 BARRETT, Edward Mr Chair NB Power / CEO Barrett Corp  ONB 
2020 BURGESS, Rachel Lillian Ms Extraordinary Volunteerism in Grand Falls CM ONB 
2016 BARRY, John P. Mr Outstanding Legal Career in Saint John  ONB 
2022 BASQUE, Jean-Claude Mr Defending Workers’ Right / Social Justice  ONB 
2009 BEAIRSTO, Frederick Mr Civil Engineer in Fredericton   ONB 
2018 BERNARD, Charles Mr Protection Vulnerable People / Mayor Balmoral  ONB 
2013 BERNARD, Joanna Chief Madawaska Maliseet First Nation  ONB 
2019 BERNARD, Patricia Chief Madawaska Maliseet First Nation / Law Degree  ONB 
2023 BIRD, J.W. (‘Bud’) Mr Mayor Fredericton / MP / MLA / Salmon Conserv. OC ONB 
2002 BOBAK, Molly Lamb Ms CWAC / Cdn War Artist / Teacher / Radio CM ONB 
2004 BOUCHER, Paul E. Mr Director of Forest Prevention Svc  ONB 
2002 BOUDREAU, Réal Mr Lawyer / Mayor of Beresford  ONB 
2009 BRADSHAW, Claudette Ms Moncton Head Start Program / MP   ONB 
2015 BRAWLEY, Arleen Sister Nurse / Women with Substance Abuse  ONB 
2010 BROWN, Wayne Mr Rec & Culture St. Mary’s First Nation  ONB 
2017 BRUEGGERGOSMAN, Measha Ms World-Renowned Soprano/Opera Jazz Gospel ONB 
2016 BUDOVITCH, Judith Chernin Ms Volunteer Work Beaverbrook Art Gallery  ONB 
2013 BUTLER, Édith Ms Singer / Musician / Storyteller / Actor  OC CQ ONB 
2007 BUTLER, Susan Ms Singer / Songwriter / Promoter CM ONB 
2008 BUTTON, Marshall Mr Play write / Actor / Comedian / Lucien  ONB 
 
2017 CAISSIE, Normand Mr Established Imperial Manufacturing Group CM ONB 
2021 CARON, Armand Professor French U. de Moncton / L'Acadie Nouvell Editor  ONB 
2022 CASSISTA, Cecile Ms Dir. Coalition for Nursing Home Residents' Rights ONB 
2017 CHALMERS-GAUVIN, Susan Ms Founded Atlantic Ballet Theatre of Canada  ONB MSM 
2009 CHIASSON, Elphège Mr Established Acadian Peat Moss Ltd CM ONB 
2005 CHIASSON, Herméngégilde  Hon 29th Lieutenant Governor of N.B. OC KStJ ONB 
2021 CHRISTIE, David Mr NB historical artifacts Albert County Heritage Trust ONB 
2013 CLÉMENT, Alida Ms RN / Pres Dieppe Disabled Persons Assn  ONB 
2010 COATES, Pamela Ms Founded North End Food Bank Saint John  ONB 
2011 COCKBURN, Marjorie (Mardi) Ms Chair of the Fredericton Theatre NB  ONB 
2004 COGSWELL, Fred Prof English University of New Brunswick CM ONB (Posthumous) 
2017 COHEN, Erminie J. Hon Senator / Social Justice Advocate CM ONB 
2010 COHEN, Reuben Mr Lawyer / Chancellor Emeritus Dalhousie CC ONB (OC/CM) 
2016 COMEAU, Phil Mr Acadian Filmmaker and Author CM ONB ONS 
2009 CONDON, Thomas Prof Dean of Arts UNB Fredericton CM ONB 
2019 CÔTÉ, Héliodore Mr Furniture Businessman Grand Falls / MLA CM ONB 
2007 COTE ST-ONGE, Audrey Ms Visual Artist / School Principal  ONB 
2020 CRAIG, Deborah Major Trailblazer for Women in the Canadian Forces  OMM ONB CD 
2017 CURRIE, Richard J. Mr President Loblaws Canada OC ONB 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
Alphabetical Order 

 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                            TITLE         POSITION                                                           DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2010 DAIGLE, Evérard Mr Mayor of Grand Falls / MLA  ONB 
2011 DARRAH, Patrick Mr Director Saint John Construction Assn CM ONB 
2020 DEDAM, Alex Mr Education & Advancement of Indigenous People ONB 
2009 DELL, Flora (now MacDonald) Ms Support to Senior Citizens CM ONB 
2007 DiCARLO, Angelo Mr Kitchen Cabinet Eastland Industries  ONB 
2022 DICKINSON, Randy Mr Quality of Life for People with Disabilities CM ONB 
2019 DOUCET, Michel Professor Dean Law U.de Moncton / Linguistic Rights CM ONB 
2009 DOWNEY, Shirley Ms Developed Born to Read Program  ONB 
2021 DUBÉ, Madeleine Ms NB MLA & Cabinet Member / Social Worker  ONB 
2018 DUGAS, Roberta Ms Leadership in Nursing / Mayor Caraquet  ONB 
2012 DUGUAY, Calixte Mr Author / Musician / Composer / TV CM ONB 
2003 DUGUAY, Mathieu Mr Musician and Educator CM ONB 
2013 DURETTE, Eugène Mr Building & Developing Edmundston  ONB 
 
2022 ERICSON, Penny Dean Nursing UNB / Improving Health of N.B.  ONB 
 
2005 FAIRWEATHER, Robert Gordon Lee Mr 1st Cdn Human Right Commissioner OC ONB 
2022 FERLATTE, Aurèle Mr Contributions to Veterans of the Merchant Navy CM ONB (Posthumous) 
2022 FLEMER, Lucina Ms Founder Kingsbrae Garden St. Andrews CM ONB 
2012 FRASER, Raymond Mr Prolific Writer / Upbringing in Chatham  ONB 
2011 FRENETTE, Robert Mr Anti-Bullying Advocate  ONB 
2016 FRIOLET, Gérald Mr Shipbuilding / Trawlers Gloucester 1 and 2  ONB (Posthumous) 
2020 FURLONG, Dennis Dr Pres. College of P&S / MLA / Minister of Health ONB  Posthumous 
2003 FURROW, Clifton Mr Community Leader Canterbury  ONB 
 
2005 GALE, William Mr VP Royal Bank New Brunswick  ONB 
2021 GAUTREAU, Huberte Professor Nurse U. Moncton/Founder Crossroads for Women ONB 
2003 GAUVIN, Claude Ms Teaching and Painting  ONB 
2016 GESNER, Abraham Dr Geologist in New Brunswick early 1800’s  ONB (Posthumous) 
2020 GOGUEN, Georges Henri Mr Pioneer of Modern Art in Acadia CM ONB 
2006 GORHAM, Richard V. Mr Ambassador to China  ONB 
2015 GOULD, Gary Peter Mr Maliseet Nation / N.B. Aboriginal Council  ONB 
2002 GRANT, Nancy Dr Mayor of Rothsay / Radiation Oncologist  ONB 
 
2010 HACHÉ, Gérard Mr MLA / Fundraising for Saint-Isidore  ONB 
2011 HANDA, Satya Paul Dr Internist Saint John Over 40 Years   ONB 
2013 HANSON, Dana Dr Fredericton Dermatologist / Pres CMA CM ONB 
2016 HARLING, Nancy Ms Support to Single Parents Moncton  ONB  
2007 HART, Stephen Dr Family Physician Fredericton  ONB 
2002 HATFIELD, Richard Bennett Hon 25th Premier of NB1969-1987 OC ONB (Posthumous) 
2015 HAWKES, Brent Dr Triangle School program for LBGT Tor. CM ONB 
2012 HEWITT, Cindy Ms Owner of Hillsborough Fashions / Gala  ONB 
2015 HOLOWNIA, Thaddeus Mr Internationally Renowned Photographer  ONB 
2006 HUDSON, Joyce Miriam (nee Brown) Mrs Teacher Albert County / Tourism  ONB 
 
2008 IMBEAULT, Bernard Mr Chair Pizza Delight Corporation Inc.  ONB 
2018 IMBEAULT, Louise Ms Director Radio Canada Atlantic OC ONB 
2006 INGALLS, Audrey Ms Teacher Grand Manan / Music  ONB 
2012 IRVING, Arthur Mr President of Irving Oil 1972 OC ONB 
2008 IRVING, James K. Mr CEO J.D. Irving Limited OC ONB  
2013 IRVING, Jean Mrs Volunteer Red Cross Nursing Instructor  ONB 
2003 IRVING, Kenneth Colin (‘K.C.’) Mr Modern Industrialist Irving Oil OC ONB 
2022 IRVING, Sandra L. Ms Advocacy for Educational and Health Institutions CM ONB 
2007 IYPE, Mohan Dr Vascular Surgeon Saint John  ONB 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 

Alphabetical Order 
 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                      DECORATIONS                         /  
 
 
2009 JOHNSON, Bertrand Mr Developed Mountain Top House  ONB 
2019 JOHNSTON, Leo Mr Furniture for Low Income People  ONB 
 
2003 KNEAKOVA-HUSSEY, Ludmila Ms Concert Pianist and Composer  ONB 
2017 KOKKONEN, Raimo (“Ray”) Mr President Cdn Peacekeepers Assn  ONB CD 
 
2005 LaBILLOIS, Margaret Pictou Ms Chief Eel River Bar First Nations CM ONB 
2017 LACROIX, Donat Mr Singer & Songwriter about Acadia OC ONB 
2011 LaFORGE, Jacques Mr Mixed Farming Operation  ONB 
2012 LAGACÉ, Raymond Mr Mayor of the Village of Atholville 40 years  ONB 
2012 LAMPERT, Audrey Ms Moncton School Board  ONB 
2018 LANTEIGNE, Gaetan Mr Economic Development in Tracadie  ONB 
2020 LANTEIGNE, Roch Major Member of CF SkyHawks and Special Forces MMM ONB MSM CD 
2011 LAROCQUE, Gilmond Mr Youth Sports Coach / Teacher  ONB 
2018 LEARNING, Walter John Mr Founded Theatre New Brunswick CM ONB 
2002 LEBLANC, Guy Mr Teacher in Bouctouche  ONB 
2007 LeBLANC, Linda B. Ms Figure Skating Administration  ONB 
2005 LeBLANC, Romeo  Rt Hon 25th Governor General of Canada CC CMM KStJ ONB CD 
2007 LEGER, Viola Ms Acadian Actress / Francophone Teacher OC ONB 
2006  LEGERE, Martin-J. Mr Organized N.B. First Caisses Populaire OC ONB 
2020 LÉVEILLÉ-BROWN, Alida Ms School Principal / Improve Status of Women ONB 
2018 LOCKYER, James Mr Dean of Law U. Moncton / MLA Cabinet  ONB CD 
2010 LOSIER, Gerard Dr Physician in Miramichi Region  ONB MSM 
2007 LORD, Bernard Hon Youngest Canadian Premier Age 33  ONB 
2015 LOUGHREY, Carol Ms Deputy Minister Education 1st Female OC ONB 
2016 LYONS, Deborah Ms Ambassador for Afghanistan and Israel  ONB 
 
2008 MacBEATH, George Mr Deputy Minister NB Historical Resources  ONB 
2007 MacDONALD, Joseph A. Mr Apple Orchard Farmer / Music Teacher  ONB 
2008 MacDONALD, Peter Mr Aboriginal Education Cree, Objibwa, Inuit  ONB 
 
2003 McCAIN, G. Wallace F. Mr Entrepreneur McCain Foods Ltd. CC ONB (OC) 
2002 McCAIN, Harrison Mr Co-Founder McCain Foods / Frozen Foods CC ONB (OC) 
2004 McCAIN, Margaret Norrie Hon 27th and 1st LG of New Brunswick  CC DStJ ONB (OC) 
2023 McKEE-ALLAIN, Isabelle Prof Moncton Women’s Equality / Acadian Culture NB  ONB 
2004 McKENNA, Francis (Frank) Joseph Hon Premier of N.B. 1987 to 1997 OC ONB 
2009 McLAUGHLIN, John Prof President University of New Brunswick CM ONB 
2023 McLEOD, Joanne Ms Work with People with Paraplegia  ONB 
 
2005 MAILLET, Antonine Hon Acadian Writer CC ONB OQ (OC) 
2008 MAILLET, Marguerite Prof Chair Acadian Studies Univ of Moncton OC ONB 
2005 MAJKA, Mary Dr Naturalist / Heritage / Writer  ONB 
2012 MASRY, Salem Prof UNB / CARIS (Digital Mapping) CM ONB 
2004 MAURICE, Roland Dr Otorhinolaryngologist University Moncton  ONB 
2006 MEAGHER, John W. Prof Physical Education UNB  ONB  
2004 MOAR, Frederick F. Col WWII Veteran / Legion Work  ONB 
2015 MORIN, Adèle Sister L’Association des enfants arriérés  ONB 
2006 MOTYER, Arthur John Prof English Mount Allison University / Drama  ONB 
2004 MURDOCK, Matilda Ms Miramichi Fiddler / Support to Music CM ONB 
2019 MURPHY, Brenda Hon The 32nd Lieutenant-Governor New Brunswick   KStJ ONB 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
Alphabetical Order 

 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                      DECORATIONS                         /  
 
 
2022 NELSON, Larry Mr Pres. Car Dealership / Bilingualism in Moncton CM ONB 
2009 NICHOLAS, Graydon Hon Lieutenant-Governor 2009   CM KStJ ONB 
2009 NIELSEN, Wendy Ms Internationally recognized Soprano  ONB 
 
2005 O’BRIEN, Dan Dr President St. Thomas University  ONB 
2004 O’HARA, Linna Ms Teacher in Small N.B. Communities  ONB 
2005 O’REE, Willie Mr First Black Player in the NHL CM ONB 
2018 OORSCHOT, Ed Mr Started Lakewood HeadStart & L’Arche  ONB 
2018 OORSCHOT, Eke Mrs Started Lakewood HeadStart  \ Saint John  ONB 
 
2013 PATTERSON, Freeman Mr Nature Photographer and Writer CM ONB 
2005 PELLETIER, Jeannette Ms Elementary / Secondary Teacher  ONB 
2017 PERLEY, Michael Dr Family Physician Woodstock / First Nations  ONB 
2003 PICHETTE, Corinne Ms Pioneer Public Health Nurse  ONB 
2006 PICHETTE, Robert Mr Deputy Minister to Premier NB / Writer  OStJ ONB 
2020 PIKE, Kenneth Mr Human Rights Lawyer / People with Disabilities  ONB 
2007 PIERS, George Mr Teacher / Community Kitchen Activist  ONB 
2011 PINET, Léo-Paul Mr Champion of Social Progress CM ONB 
2023 POIRIER, Bernard Mr Protecting Rights of NB Francophones CM ONB 
2013 POITRAS, Lionel Mr Mayor of Saint-André / Potato Famer  ONB 
2013 POND, Gerry Mr CEO New Brunswick Tel / Aliant Telecom CM ONB 
2013 PORTER, Gordon Mr Chair NB Human Rights Commission CM ONB 
2006 POTHIER, Benedict E. Dr Surgeon / CARE-MEDICO CM ONB 
 
2020 REID, Susan Prof Criminology St. Thomas University. / Youth Justice ONB 
2005 RICHARDS, David Adams Mr Author of Poetry, Fiction, Non Fiction CM ONB 
2010 RICKARDS, Susan Ms Writer / Social Justice Activist  ONB 
2016 RIOUX, Jean-Guy Mr Francophone Education in N.B. CM ONB 
2004 ROBERTSON, Brenda Hon Senator / First Female MLA in N.B. CM ONB 
2002 ROBICHAUD, Louis Joseph Hon 24th Premier of NB 1960-1970 CC ONB 
2022 ROBICHAUD, Valois Prof Education and Gerontology U. of Moncton  ONB 
2008 ROSEVEAR, Dorothy Ms Patron Saint of Fostering in N.B.  ONB 
2008 ROSS, Fred Mr Mural Painting CM ONB 
2002 ROUSSEL, Claude Professor Visual Arts U. of Moncton / Sculptor CM ONB 
2002 ROY, Hélène Aurèlie Sister Teacher in Grand Falls NB for 33 Years  ONB 
2014 ROY-VIENNEAU, Jocelyne Hon 31st Lieutenant-Governor of New Brunswick  DStJ ONB 
2016 RUBIN, Sheldon H. Dr Hematologist & Oncologist Moncton  ONB 
2011 RYAN, Jessica Ms Preservation Bathurst’s Heritage  ONB 
 
2004 SAINT-CYRE, Gërard Mr Director School of Fisheries in N.B. CM ONB 
2010 SAULNIER, Zoël Father Ambassador of the Acadian Culture  ONB 
2006 SAVOI, Jean-Claude Mr CEO Groupe Savoie Forest Industry CM ONB 
2011 SAVOIE, Donald Prof Public Administration Moncton Univ. OC ONB 
2008 SAVOIE, Eldred Mr Francophone Parliamentary Journalist  ONB 
2018 SCHOFIELD, Rebecca (“Becca”) Ms Inspiring People to be Kind to Each Other  ONB MSM (Post) 
2019 SCOTT, Lois Ms Nurse / Established Telehealth Service in NB ONB 
2012 SEXSMITH, Philip Mr Educator Fredericton / Theatre Work  ONB 
2008 STACK, Marianna Ms Teacher / Co-Founder Elizabeth Fry Society ONB 
2020 STAEGEN, Brent Mr Chair Harvest Jazz and Blues Festival Fredericton ONB 
2010 STANLEY, Ruth Mr Lawyer / Hospital Board / Wife LG  ONB 
2002 STEWART, James Alexander Colonel Sr. VP Connors Bros. Inc / RAF / POW 1944 ONB DFC 
2022 SYLLIBOY, Robert (“Bobby”) Mr Coach & Champion for Youth in Esgenoôpetitj  ONB 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
Alphabetical Order 

 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                            TITLE         POSITION                                                           DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2017 THÉRIAULT, Léopold Mr Founder Mandate Steel Erectors (MQM)  ONB 
2021 THOMAS, Ralph Mr Program Co-Ordinator NB Black History Society  ONB 
2015 THOMAS, Réjean Dr Sexually Transmitted Infections PQ CM OQ ONB (CQ) 
2012 TINGLEY, Ann-Marie Ms Establish Group Homes in the Miramichi  ONB 
2019 TINGLEY, Robyn HLCol Founder GlassSKY support Diversity / Svc Batt ONB 
2002 TRENHOLME COUNSELL, Marilyn Hon Lieutenant Governor of N.B.  OC DStJ ONB 
2012 TURCOTTE, Ron Mr Jockey / Triple Crown with Secretariat CM ONB 
 
2015 UNGER, Marlene Ms Teacher / Fight Against Anti-Semitism  ONB 
 
2015 VICKERS, Kevin Michael Mr Sergeant-at-Arms for the House of Commons ONB SC 
 
2019 WALKER, Abraham Beverley Mr First Cdn Born Black Lawyer in Canada 1882 ONB Posthumous 
2018 WALLACE, F. Eileen Mr Achievements in Bilingual Education and ECE ONB 
2017 WEBSTER, Jacqueline Ms Pioneering Female Journalist  ONB 
2021 WEIR, Elizabeth Ms MLA / Leader of NB NDP Party 1989 to 2005  ONB  
2009 WHELTON–McCAIN, Clare Dr Internist / Support to the Arts  ONB 
2019 WILSON, James (‘Jim’) Mr Established Point Lepreau Bird Observatory ONB 
2019 WILT, Claire Ms Bathurst Council 19 Years / Volunteerism  ONB 
2019 WOOD, John Mr Foundation to help people with Disabilities  ONB 
 
============================================================================================================== 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
By Year 

 
2002 

 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                     DECORATIONS                          /  
 
 
2002 BOUDREAU, Réal Mr Lawyer / Mayor of Beresford  ONB 
2002 BOBAK, Molly Lamb Ms CWAC / Cdn War Artist / Teacher / Radio CM ONB 
2002 GRANT, Nancy Dr Mayor of Rothsay / Radiation Oncologist  ONB 
2002 HATFIELD, Richard Bennett Colonel Astronaut / Cdr Space Station / RCAF OC ONB MSC* CD 
2002 LeBLANC, Guy Mr Keyboardist / Composer / Group Nathan Mahl ONB 
2002 McCAIN, Harrison Mr Co-Founder McCain Foods/Frozen Foods CC ONB 
2002 ROBICHAUD, Louis Joseph Mr Premier of NB 1960 to 1970 CC ONB 
2002 ROUSSEL, Claude Professor Visual Arts U. of Moncton / Sculptor CM ONB 
2002 STEWART, James Alexander Colonel Sr. VP Connors Bros. Inc / RAF / POW 1944 ONB DFC 
2002 ROY, Hélène Aurèlie Sister Teacher in Grand Falls, NB  ONB 
 

CHANCELLOR and LIEUTENANT-GOVERNOR 
 

2002 CHIASSON, Herménégilde Hon Lieutenant-Governor of NB 2005 to 2009  OC KStJ ONB 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Hermenegilde Chiasson and his wife Marcia Babineau 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
By Year 

 
2003 

 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                     DECORATIONS                          /  
 
 
2003 DUGUAY, Mathieu Mr Musician and Educator  CM ONB 
2003 FURROW, Clifton Mr Community Leader Canterbury  ONB 
2003 GAUVIN, Claude Ms Teaching and Painting  ONB 
2003 IRVING, Kenneth Colin (‘K.C.’) Mr Modern Industrialist Irving Oil  OC ONB 
2003 KNEAKOVA-HUSSEY, Ludmila Ms Concert Pianist and Composer  ONB 
2003 McCAIN, G. Wallace F. Mr Entrepreneur McCain Foods Ltd.  OC ONB (OC) 
2003 PICHETTE, Corinne Ms Pioneer Public Health Nurse  ONB 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Front : Premier Bernard Lord, Corinne Pichette, Claude Gauvin, Dr. Ludmila Knezkova-Hussey, 
 and the Chancellor of the Order of New Brunswick, Lieutenant-Governor Herménégilde Chiasson. 
Back: Gilbert Finn, member of the advisory council, Clifton Furrow, Mathieu Duguay, G. Wallace F. McCain, 
 and J. K. Irving on behalf of his late father, K.C. Irving 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2004 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                     DECORATIONS                          /  
 
 
2004 BOUCHER, Paul E. Mr Director of Forest Prevention Svc  ONB 
2004 COGSWELL, Fred     (Posthumous) Prof English University of New Brunswick CM ONB 
2004 MAURICE, Roland Dr Otorhinolaryngology Univ Moncton  ONB 
2004 McCAIN, Margaret Norrie Hon 27th and 1st LG of New Brunswick CC DStJ ONB (OC) 
2004 McKENNA, Francis (Frank) Joseph Hon Premier of N.B. 1987 to 1997 OC ONB 
2004 MOAR, Frederick F. Col WWII Veteran / Legion Work  ONB 
2004 MURDOCK, Matilda Ms Miramichi Fiddler / Support to Music CM ONB 
2004 O’HARA, Linna Ms Teacher in Small N.B. Communities  ONB 
2004 ROBERTSON, Brenda Hon Senator / First Female MLA in N.B. CM ONB 
2004 SAINT-CYRE, Gërard Mr Director School of Fisheries in N.B. CM ONB 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Front: The Chancellor of the Order of New Brunswick, Lieutenant-Governor Herménégilde Chiasson, 
 Linna O’Hara, Premier Bernard Lord and Gilbert Finn, chair of the Order of New Brunswick Advisory  
 Council.  
 
Back: Paul E. Boucher, Dr. Roland Maurice, Brenda Robertson, Frederick F. Moar, Matilda Murdoch, 
 Frank McKenna and Gérard Saint-Cyr. 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2005 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                      DECORATIONS                         /  
 
 
2005 FAIRWEATHER, R. Gordon L. Mr 1st Cdn Human Right Commissioner OC ONB 
2005 GALE, William Mr VP Royal Bank New Brunswick  ONB 
2005 LaBILLOIS, Margaret Pictou Ms Chief Eel River Bar First Nations CM ONB 
2005 LeBLANC, Romeo  Rt Hon 25th Governor General of Canada CC CMM KStJ ONB CD 
2005 MAILLET, Antonine Hon Acadian Writer CC ONB OQ (OC) 
2005 MAJKA, Mary Dr Naturalist / Heritage / Writer  ONB 
2005 O’BRIEN, Dan Dr President St. Thomas University  ONB 
2005 O’REE, Willie Mr First Black Player in the NHL CM ONB 
2005 PELLETIER, Jeannette Ms Elementary / Secondary Teacher  ONB 
2005 RICHARDS, David Adams Mr Author of Poetry, Fiction, Non Fiction CM ONB 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Front: Gilbert Finn, chair of the Order of New Brunswick Advisory Council; Antonine Maillet; 
 Margaret LaBillois, chancellor of the Order of New Brunswick; Lt.-Gov. Herménégilde Chiasson; 
 Mary Majka; Jeannette Pelletier; and Premier Bernard Lord. 
 
Back: David Adams Richards, William Gale, Gordon Fairweather, Daniel O’Brien and Willie O’Ree. 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2006 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                            DECORATIONS                   /   
 
 
2006 GORHAM, Richard V. Mr Ambassador to China  ONB 
2006 HUDSON, Joyce Miriam (nee Brown) Mrs Teacher Albert County / Tourism  ONB 
2006 INGALLS, Audrey Ms Teacher Grand Manan / Music  ONB 
2006  LEGERE, Martin-J. Mr Organized N.B. First Caisses Populaire OC ONB 
2006 MEAGHER, John W. Prof Physical Education UNB  ONB 
2006 MOTYER, Arthur John Prof English Mount Allison University / Drama  ONB 
2006 PICHETTE, Robert Mr Deputy Minister to Premier of NB / Writer OStJ ONB 
2006 POTHIER, Benedict E. Dr Surgeon / CARE-MEDICO   CM ONB 
2006 SAVOIE, Jean-Claude Mr CEO Groupe Savoie Forest Industry   CM ONB 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Front: Premier Shawn Graham; Joyce Hudson; Lt- Gov.Herménégilde Chiasson; Audrey Ingalls; 
 and Gilbert Finn, chair of the ONB advisory council. 
 
Back: Robert Pichette; John Meagher; Arthur Motyer; Jean-Claude Savoie; and Richard Gorham. 
 
Absent from photo are Martin-J. Légère and Benedict Pothier.  
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2007 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                    DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2007 BUTLER, Susan Ms Singer / Songwriter / Promoter CM ONB 
2007 COTE ST-ONGE, Audrey Ms Visual Artist / School Principal  ONB 
2007 DiCARLO, Angelo Mr Kitchen Cabinet Eastland Industries  ONB 
2007 HART, Stephen Dr Family Physician Fredericton  ONB 
2007 IYPE, Mohan Dr Vascular Surgeon Saint John  ONB 
2007 LeBLANC, Linda B. Ms Figure Skating Administration  ONB 
2007 LEGER, Viola Ms Acadian Actress / Francophone Teacher OC ONB 
2007 LORD, Bernard Hon Youngest Canadian Premier Age 33  ONB 
2007 MacDONALD, Joseph A. Mr Apple Orchard Farmer / Music Teacher  ONB 
2007 PIERS, George Mr Teacher / Community Kitchen Activist  ONB 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Front: Angelo DiCarlo; Premier Shawn Graham; Lt.-Gov. Herménégilde Chiasson and Marcia Babineau; 
 Audrey Côté St-Onge, Susan Butler and Dr. Mohan Iype. 
Back: George Piers, Bernard Lord, Viola Léger, Dr. Stephen Hart, Linda Leblanc and Joseph Allan MacDonald. 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2008 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                            DECORATIONS                   /  
 
 
2008 BUTTON, Marshall Mr Playwrite / Actor / Comedian / Lucien  ONB 
2008 IMBEAULT, Bernard Mr Chair Pizza Delight Corporation Inc  ONB 
2008 IRVING, James K. Mr CEO J.D. Irving Limited  ONB 
2008 MacBEATH, George Mr Deputy Minister NB Historical Resources  ONB 
2008 MacDONALD, Peter Mr Aboriginal Education Cree, Ojibwa, Inuit  ONB 
2008 MAILLET, Marguerite Prof Chair Acadian Studies Univ of Moncton OC ONB 
2008 ROSEVEAR, Dorothy Ms Patron Saint of Fostering in N.B.  ONB 
2008 ROSS, Fred Mr Mural Painting CM ONB 
2008 SAVOIE, Eldred Mr Francophone Parliamentary Journalist  ONB 
2008 STACK, Marianna Ms Teacher / Co-Founder Elizabeth Fry Society ONB 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Front row: Eldred Savoie, Marianna Stack, Lieutenant-Governor Herménégilde Chiasson, 
 Premier Shawn Graham, Marguerite Maillet, and George MacBeath 
Back row: Dorothy Rosevear, Marshall Button, James K. (J.K.) Irving, Marilyn Trenholme Counsell, 
 and Bernard Imbeault 
 
Recipients Peter MacDonald and Fred Ross were unable to attend the ceremony. 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2009 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                         DECORATIONS                      /  
 
 
2009 BEAIRSTO, Frederick Mr Civil Engineer in Fredericton  ONB 
2009 BRADSHAW, Claudette Ms Moncton Head Start Program / MP   ONB 
2009 CHIASSON, Elphège Mr Established Acadian Peat Moss Ltd CM ONB 
2009 CONDON, Thomas Prof Dean of Arts UNB Fredericton CM ONB 
2009 DELL, Flora (now MacDonald) Ms Support to Senior Citizens CM ONB 
2009 DOWNEY, Shirley Ms Developed Born to Read Program  ONB 
2009 JOHNSON, Bertrand Mr Developed Mountain Top House  ONB 
2009 McLAUGHLIN, John Prof President UNB CM ONB 
2009 NIELSEN, Wendy Ms Internationally recognized Soprano  ONB 
2009 WHELTON –McCAIN, Clare Dr Internist / Support to the Arts  ONB 
 

LIEUTENANT-GOVERNOR 
 

2009 NICHOLAS, Graydon Hon Lieutenant-Governor 2009   CM KStJ ONB 
 

 
 

Front row: Bertrand Johnson; Flora Dell; Lieutenant-Governor Graydon Nicholas; Premier Shawn Graham; 
 Claudette Bradshaw; Elphège Chiasson. 
Back row: John McLaughlin; Thomas Condon; Wendy Nielsen; Frederick Beairsto; Clare Whelton McCain;  
 Shirley Downey 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2010 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                         DECORATIONS                      /  
 
 
2010 ARNOLD, Dawn Ms Northrop Frye Int’l Literary Festival  ONB 
2010 BROWN, Wayne Mr Rec & Culture St. Mary’s First Nation  ONB 
2010 COATES, Pamela Ms Founded North End Food Bank Saint John  ONB 
2010 COHEN, Reuben Mr Lawyer / Chancellor Emeritus Dalhousie   CC ONB (OC/CM) 
2010 DAIGLE, Evérard Mr Mayor of Grand Falls / MLA  ONB 
2010 HACHÉ, Gérard Mr MLA / Fundraising for Saint-Isidore  ONB 
2010 LOSIER, Gerard Dr Physician in Miramichi Region  ONB MSM 
2010 RICKARDS, Susan Ms Writer / Social Justice Activist  ONB 
2010 SAULNIER, Zoël Father Ambassador of the Acadian Culture  ONB 
2010 STANLEY, Ruth Mr Lawyer / Hospital Board / Wife LG  ONB 
 

 

 
 
 

Front: Ruth Stanley; Evérard Daigle; Lieutenant-Governor Graydon Nicholas; Premier David Alward; 
 Dawn Arnold and Reuben Cohen 
Back: Gerard Losier; Father Zoël Saulnier; Pam Coates; Susan Rickards; Gérard Haché, and Wayne Brown. 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2011 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                         DECORATIONS                      /  
 
 
2011 AITKEN, Max (Lord Beaverbrook) Lord Newspaper Publisher / MP / Minister Bt Kt ONB Posthumous 
2011 COCKBURN, Marjorie (Mardi) Ms Chair of the Fredericton Theatre NB  ONB 
2011 DARRAH, Patrick Mr Director Saint John Construction Assn CM ONB 
2011 FRENETTE, Robert Mr Anti-Bullying Advocate  ONB 
2011 HANDA, Satya Paul Dr Internist Saint John Over 40 Years   ONB 
2011 LaFORGE, Jacques Mr Mixed Farming Operation  ONB 
2011 LAROCQUE, Gilmond Mr Youth Sports Coach / Teacher  ONB 
2011 PINET, Léo-Paul Mr Champion of Social Progress CM ONB 
2011 RYAN, Jessica Ms Preservation Bathurst’s Heritage  ONB 
2011 SAVOIE, Donald Prof Public Administration Moncton University CC ONB (OC) 
 
10 
 

 

Front :  Dr. Sayta Paul Handa; Marjorie Cockburn; Lt.Gov Graydon Nicholas; Premier David Alward; Jessica Ryan; Patrick Darrah 
Back: Jacques LaForge; Gilmond Larocque; Timothy Aitken (accepting on behalf of the family of Max Aitken, Lord Beaverbrook); 
Léo-Paul Pinet; Donald Savoie; and Robert Frenette. 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2012 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                         DECORATIONS                      /  
 
 
2012 DUGUAY, Calixte Mr Author / Musician / Composer / TV     CM ONB 
2012 FRASER, Raymond Mr Prolific Writer / Upbringing in Chatham  ONB 
2012 HEWITT, Cindy Ms Owner of Hillsborough Fashions / Gala  ONB 
2012 IRVING, Arthur Mr President of Irving Oil 1972     OC ONB 
2012 LAMPERT, Audrey Ms Moncton School Board  ONB 
2012 LAGACÉ, Raymond Mr Mayor of the Village of Atholville 40 years  ONB 
2012 MASRY, Salem Prof UNB / CARIS (Digital Mapping)     CM ONB 
2012 SEXSMITH, Philip Mr Educator Fredericton / Theatre Work  ONB 
2012 TINGLEY, Ann-Marie Ms Establish Group Homes in the Miramichi  ONB 
2012 TURCOTTE, Ron Mr Jockey / Triple Crown with Secretariat    CM ONB 
 
10 
 

 

Order of New Brunswick Members 2012 
 

Front row: Salem (Sam) Masry; Premier David Alward; Lt.-Gov. Graydon Nicholas; Ronald (Ron) Turcotte; and 
 Raymond Lagacé  
Standing: Audrey Lampert; Cindy Hewitt; Philip Sexsmith; Arthur Irving; Anne-Marie Tingley; Raymond Fraser; 
 and Calixte Duguay. 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2013 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                         DECORATIONS                      /  
 
 
2013 BERNARD, Joanna Chief Madawaska Maliseet First Nation  ONB 
2013 BUTLER, Édith Ms Singer / Musician / Storyteller / Actor    OC ONB 
2013 CLÉMENT, Alida Ms RN / Pres Dieppe Disabled Persons Assn  ONB 
2013 DURETTE, Eugène Mr Building & Developing Edmundston  ONB 
2013 HANSON, Dana Dr Fredericton Dermatologist / Pres CMA    CM ONB 
2013 IRVING, Jean Mrs Volunteer Red Cross Nursing Instructor  ONB 
2013 PATTERSON, Freeman Mr Nature Photographer and Writer    CM ONB 
2013 POND, Gerry Mr CEO New Brunswick Tel / Aliant Telecom    CM ONB 
2013 POITRAS, Lionel Mr Mayor of Saint-André / Potato Famer  ONB 
2013 PORTER, Gordon Mr Chair NB Human Rights Commission    CM ONB 
 
10 
 

 

  
2013 ONB Recipients 

Front row: Jean E. Irving; The Honourable Graydon Nicholas, LG; Premier David Alward; Lionel Poitras 
Back row: Joanna Bernard; Gordon Porter; Alida Clément; Eugène Durette; Gerry Pond; Dr. Dana Hanson; 
Freeman Patterson; Édith Butler 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2014 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                         DECORATIONS                      /  
 
 
2014 AUGUSTINE, Roger Chief Eel Ground First Nation / Regional Chief NB & PEI ONB 
2014 CURTIS, Wayne Mr Literary Contributions about New Brunswick  ONB 
2014 DIOTTE, Lorraine Mrs Author / Composer over 100 Songs / Teacher  ONB 
2014 FAIRWEATHER, Roxanne Ms CEO Innovatia Saint John / Partnerships  ONB 
2014 HICKS, Ivan Mr Fiddler Old Time Music / Promoting NB Music  ONB 
2014 MUKHERJEE, Himanshu Kumar Mr Public Health & Nursing Home Services in NB  ONB 
2014 RICHARD, Guy A. Mr Chief Justice Court of Queen’s Bench NB  ONB 
2014 ROBERTSON, Cheryl HLCol Principal NB Community College Rothesay  ONB 
2014 SNOW, Claude Mr Social Worker on the Acadian Peninsula CM ONB 
2014 VOISINE, Roch Mr International Music Star OC ONB 
 

Lieutenant-Governor 
 

2014 VIENNEAU, Jocelyne Roy Hon 31st Lieutenant-Governor of New Brunswick  DStJ ONB 
 
 
10 + 1 LG 
 

 

 
Front: Cheryl Robertson; Premier Brian Gallant; The Honourable Jocelyne 
 Roy-Vienneau; Roxanne Fairweather; and Guy A. Richard 
Back: Wayne Curtis; Roger Augustine; Claude Snow; Roch Voisine; Ivan Hicks; 
 and Himanshu Kumar Mukherjee 
 Lorraine Diotte was also invested into the order. 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2015 
 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                      DECORATIONS                         /  
 
 
2015 ALBERT, Camille Normand Mr Conseil économique du Nouveau-Brunswick ONB 
2015 BRAWLEY, Arleen Sister Nurse / Women with Substance Abuse  ONB 
2015 GOULD, Gary Peter Mr Maliseet Nation / N.B. Aboriginal Council  ONB 
2015 HAWKES, Brent Dr Triangle School program for LBGT Toronto CM ONB 
2015 HOLOWNIA, Thaddeus Mr Internationally Renowned Photographer  ONB 
2015 LOUGHREY, Carol Elaine Ashfield Ms Deputy Minister Education 1st Female OC ONB 
2015 MORIN, Adèle Sister L’Association des enfants arriérés  ONB 
2015 THOMAS, Réjean Dr Sexually Transmitted Infections PQ CM OQ ONB (CQ) 
2015 UNGER, Marlene Ms Teacher / Fight Against Anti-Semitism  ONB 
2015 VICKERS, Kevin Michael Mr Sergeant-at-Arms for the House of Commons ONB SC 
 
10 
 

 

2015 ONB Recipients  
Seated:      Marlene Unger, Carol Loughrey, Lt.-Gov. Jocelyne Roy Vienneau, Premier Brian Gallant; and Sister Arleen Brawley 

Standing:  Sister Adèle Morin, Dr. Réjean Thomas, Thaddeus Holownia, Kevin Vickers, Gary Gould, Rev. Brent Hawkes, and Camille Albert 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2016 
 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                      DECORATIONS                         /  
 
 
2016 BARLOW, Kenneth Chief Awareness of Mi'kmaq culture & heritage  ONB 
2016 BARRY, John P. Mr Outstanding Legal Career in Saint John  ONB 
2016 BUDOVITCH, Judith Chernin Ms Volunteer Work Beaverbrook Art Gallery CM ONB 
2016 COMEAU, Phil Mr Acadian Filmmaker and Author CM ONB ONS 
2016 FRIOLET, Gérald Mr Shipbuilding / Trawlers Gloucester 1 and 2  ONB Posthumous 
2016 GESNER, Abraham Dr Geologist in New Brunswick early 1800’s  ONB Posthumous 
2016 HARLING, Nancy Ms Support to Single Parents Moncton  ONB  
2016 LYONS, Deborah Ms Ambassador for Afghanistan and Israel  ONB 
2016 RIOUX, Jean-Guy Mr Francophone Education in N.B. CM ONB 
2016 RUBIN, Sheldon H. Dr Hematologist & Oncologist Moncton  ONB 
 
10 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2016 ONB Recipients 
Sitting: Nancy Hartling, Lt.-Gov. Jocelyne Roy Vienneau; Judith Chernin Budovitch, 

Standing: Raphaël Moore (for the late Gérard Friolet), Phil Comeau, Jean-Guy Rioux, Premier Brian Gallant; 
Kenneth Barlow, John P. Barry, Jane Fullerton, (for the late Abraham Gesner) 

Missing from the photo, recipients Deborah Lyons, from Miramichi; and Sheldon Rubin, from Moncton (below)  
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 The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2017 
 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                      DECORATIONS                         /  
 
 
2017 BRUEGGERGOSMAN, Measha Ms World-Renowned Soprano/Opera Jazz Gospel ONB 
2017 CAISSIE, Normand Mr Established Imperial Manufacturing Group CM ONB 
2017 CHALMERS-GAUVIN, Susan Ms Founded Atlantic Ballet Theatre of Canada  ONB MSM 
2017 COHEN, Erminie J. Hon Senator / Social Justice Advocate CM ONB 
2017 CURRIE, Richard James Mr President Loblaws Canada OC ONB 
2017 KOKKONEN, Raimo (“Ray”) Mr President Cdn Peacekeepers Assn  ONB CD 
2017 LACROIX, Donat Mr Singer & Songwriter about Acadia OC ONB 
2017 PERLEY, Michael Dr Family Physician Woodstock / First Nations  ONB 
2017 THÉRIAULT, Léopold Mr Founder Mandate Steel Erectors (MQM)  ONB 
2017 WEBSTER, Jacqueline Ms Pioneering Female Journalist  ONB 
 
10 – announced 07 August 2017 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Erminie Ray Donat Michael Measha 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Normand Susan Richard Léopold Jacqueline 
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 The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2018 
 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                      DECORATIONS                         /  
 
 
2018 ASTLE, Judy Ms Coaching Golf, Basketball / Paramedic MStJ ONB 
2018 BERNARD, Charles Mr Protection Vulnerable People / Mayor Balmoral ONB 
2018 DUGAS, Roberta Ms Leadership in Nursing / Mayor Caraquet  ONB 
2018 IMBEAULT, Louise Ms Director Radio Canada Atlantic OC ONB 
2018 LANTEIGNE, Gaetan Mr Economic Development in Tracadie  ONB 
2018 LEARNING, Walter John Mr Founded Theatre New Brunswick CM ONB 
2018 LOCKYER, James Mr Dean of Law U. Moncton / MLA Cabinet  ONB CD 
2018 OORSCHOT, Ed Mr Started Lakewood Headstart & L’Arche  ONB 
2018 OORSCHOT, Eke Mrs Started Lakewood Headstart  \ Saint John  ONB 
2018 SCHOFIELD, Rebecca (“Becca”) Ms Inspiring People to be Kind to Each Other  ONB MSM   Post 
2018 WALLACE, F. Eileen Mr Achievements in Bilingual Education and ECE ONB 
 
11 announced 06 August 2018 
 
=========================================================================================================== 

Judy Astle, Boiestown Charles Bernard Roberta Dugas Louise Imbeault,  Gaetan Lanteigne Walter Learning 
MStJ ONB NB Exemplary Svc Medal Balmoral Caraquet Moncton Chancellor U. of Moncton Fredericton Haut-Sheila 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James Lockyer, CD Ed & Eke van Oorschot Rebecca Schofield, MSM F. Eileen Wallace 
 Moncton Black River Riverview (Posthumous) Fredericton 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2019 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                            TITLE         POSITION                                                           DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2019 BERNARD, Patricia Chief Madawaska Maliseet First Nation / Lawyer ONB 
2019 CÔTÉ, Héliodore Mr Furniture Businessman Grand Falls / MLA CM ONB 
2019 DOUCET, Michel Professor Dean Law U.de Moncton / Linguistic Rights CM ONB 
2019 JOHNSTON, Leo Mr Furniture for Low Income People ONB 
2019 SCOTT, Lois Ms Nurse / Established Telehealth Service in NB ONB 
2019 TINGLEY, Robyn HLCol Founder GlassSKY to support Diversity / Svc Batt ONB 
2019 WALKER, Abraham Beverley Mr First Cdn Born Black Lawyer in Canada 1882 ONB Posthumous 
2019 WILSON, James (‘Jim’) Mr Established Point Lepreau Bird Observatory ONB 
2019 WILT, Claire Ms Bathurst Council 19 Years / Volunteerism  ONB 
2019 WOOD, John Mr Foundation to help people with Disabilities  ONB 
 
2019 MURPHY, Brenda Hon The 32nd Lieutenant-Governor of New Brunswick KStJ ONB 
 
11 (05 August 2019)  
 
 ================================================================================================ 

 
 Patricia Bernard Héliodore Côté, Grand Falls Michel Doucet, Dieppe Léo Johnston, Moncton Lois Scott, Shediac Cape 
Madawaska Maliseet First Nation 
  

Robyn Tingley, Rothesay Abraham Beverley Walker James (‘Jim’) Wilson Clair Wilt, Bathurst John Wood, Oromocto 
  Saint John (Posthumous) Quispamsis 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2019 Recipients 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2020 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                            TITLE         POSITION                                                           DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2020 BURGESS, Rachel Lillian Ms Extraordinary Volunteerism in Grand Falls CM ONB 
2020 CRAIG, Deborah Major Trailblazer for Women in the Canadian Forces OMM ONB CD 
2020 DEDAM, Alex Mr Education & Advancement of Indigenous People ONB 
2020 FURLONG, Dennis Dr Pres. College of P&S / MLA / Minister of Health ONB  Posthumous 
2020 GOGUEN, Georges Henri Mr Pioneer of Modern Art in Acadia CM ONB 
2020 LANTEIGNE, Roch Major Member of CF SkyHawks and Special Forces MMM ONB MSM CD 
2020 LÉVEILLÉ-BROWN, Alida Ms School Principal / Improve Status of Women ONB 
2020 PIKE, Kenneth Mr Human Rights Lawyer / People with Disabilities  ONB 
2020 REID, Susan Prof Criminology St. Thomas University. / Youth Justice ONB 
2020 STAEGEN, Brent Mr Chair Harvest Jazz and Blues Festival Fredericton ONB 
 
10 (1 Posthumous) – Investiture 04 November 2021  
 
================================================================================================ 
 
 
 

The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2021 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                            TITLE         POSITION                                                           DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2021 ARMOUR, Wesley Mr Owner Armour Transportation System (Trucks) CM ONB 
2021 BARRETT, Edward Mr Chair NB Power / CEO Barrett Corp  ONB 
2021 CARON, Armand Professor French U. de Moncton / L'Acadie Nouvell Editor  ONB 
2021 CHRISTIE, David Mr NB historical artifacts Albert County Heritage Trust ONB 
2021 DUBÉ, Madeleine Ms NB MLA & Cabinet Member / Social Worker  ONB 
2021 GAUTREAU, Huberte Professor Nurse U. Moncton/Founder Crossroads for Women ONB 
2021 PASSARIS, Constantine Professor Economics UNB / Multiculturalism and Human Rights ONB 
2021 RUSSELL, Jennifer Dr Chief Medical Health Officer of New Brunswick  ONB 
2021 THOMAS, Ralph Mr Program Co-Ordinator NB Black History Society  ONB 
2021 WEIR, Elizabeth Ms MLA / Leader of NB NDP Party 1989 to 2005  ONB  
 
10 
 
(09 September 2019) – Investiture 04 November 2021  
 
================================================================================================ 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2022 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                            TITLE         POSITION                                                           DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2022 BASQUE, Jean-Claude Mr Defending Workers’ Right / Social Justice  ONB 
2022 CASSISTA, Cecile Ms Dir. Coalition for Nursing Home Residents' Rights ONB 
2022 DICKINSON, Randy Mr Quality of Life for People with Disabilities CM ONB 
2022 ERICSON, Penny Dean Nursing UNB / Improving Health of N.B.  ONB 
2022 FERLATTE, Aurèle Mr Contributions to Veterans of the Merchant Navy CM ONB (Post) 
2022 FLEMER, Lucina Ms Founder Kingsbrae Garden St. Andrews CM ONB 
2022 IRVING, Sandra L. Ms Advocacy for Educational and Health Institutions CM ONB 
2022 NELSON, Larry Mr Pres. Car Dealership / Bilingualism in Moncton CM ONB 
2022 ROBICHAUD, Valois Prof Education and Gerontology U. of Moncton  ONB 
2022 SYLLIBOY, Robert (“Bobby”) Mr Coach & Champion for Youth in Esgenoôpetitj  ONB 
 
10  
 
Announced on 01 August 2022 – presented on 02 November 2022 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2023 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                            TITLE         POSITION                                                           DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2023 AKAGI, Catherine Ms Deputy Mayor St. Andrews / Education  ONB 
2023 BIRD, J.W. (‘Bud’) Mr Mayor Fredericton / MP / MLA / Salmon Conserv. OC ONB 
2023 McKEE-ALLAIN, Isabelle Prof Moncton Women’s Equality / Acadian Culture NB  ONB 
2023 McLEOD, Joanne Ms Work with People with Paraplegia  ONB 
2023 POIRIER, Bernard Mr Protecting Rights of NB Francophones CM ONB 
 
5 – announced 08 November 2023 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB) 
 

2024 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                         DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2024 DOUMBIA, Kassim Mr Mayor of Shippagan; first Black Mayor in NB  ONB 
2024 GIBBS, Carmen Ms Director of NB Association of Professional Artists ONB 
2024 LEROUX, John Mr Protection Historic Buildings / Art Gallery ONB 
2024 IRVING, Robert K. Mr Co-Chair of K.D. Irving Ltd  ONB 
2024 TAYLOR, Karen O. Ms Chair of Service New Brunswick/Fixing Injustices ONB 
 
5 – announced 28 August 2024 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (CC/OC/CM ONB) 
With the Order of Canada 

 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                    DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2021 ARMOUR, Wesley Mr Owner Armour Transportation System CM ONB 
 
2023 BIRD, J.W. (‘Bud’) Mr Mayor Fredericton / MP / MLA / Salmon OC ONB 
2002 BOBAK, Molly Lamb Ms War Artist WWII CM ONB 
2016 BUDOVITCH, Judith Chernin Ms Volunteer Work Beaverbrook Art Gallery CM ONB 
2020 BURGESS, Rachel Lillian Ms Extraordinary Volunteerism in Grand Falls CM ONB 
2013 BUTLER, Édith Ms Singer / Musician / Storyteller / Actor OC ONB 
2007 BUTLER, Susan Ms Singer / Songwriter / Promoter CM ONB 
 
2017 CAISSIE, Normand Mr Established Imperial Manufacturing Group CM ONB 
2009 CHIASSON, Elphège Mr Established Acadian Peat Moss Ltd CM ONB 
2005 CHIASSON, Herméngégilde  Hon Lieutenant Governor of N.B. OC KStJ ONB 
2004 COGSWELL, Fred Prof English University of New Brunswick CM ONB (Posthumous) 
2017 COHEN, Erminie J. Hon Senator / Social Justice Advocate CM ONB 
2010 COHEN, Reuben Mr Lawyer / Chancellor Emeritus Dalhousie CC ONB (OC/CM) 
2016 COMEAU, Phil Mr Acadian Filmmaker and Author CM ONB ONS 
2009 CONDON, Thomas Prof Dean of Arts UNB Fredericton CM ONB 
2019 CÔTÉ, Héliodore Mr Furniture Businessman Grand Falls / MLA CM ONB 
2017 CURRIE, Richard James Mr President Loblaws Canada OC ONB 
 
2011 DARRAH, Patrick Mr Director Saint John Construction Assn CM ONB 
2009 DELL, Flora (now MacDonald) Ms Support to Senior Citizens CM ONB 
2022 DICKINSON, Randy Mr Quality of Life for People with Disabilities CM ONB 
2019 DOUCET, Michel Prof Dean Law U.de Moncton / Linguistic Rights CM ONB 
2024 DOUMBIA, Kassim Mr Mayor of Shippagan; first Black Mayor in NB  ONB 
2012 DUGUAY, Calixte Mr Author / Musician / Composer / TV CM ONB 
2003 DUGUAY, Mathieu Mr Musician and Educator CM ONB 
 
2005 FAIRWEATHER, R. Gordon L. Mr 1st Cdn Human Right Commissioner OC ONB 
2022 FERLATTE, Aurèle Mr Contributions to Merchant Navy Veterans CM ONB (Posthumous) 
2022 FLEMER, Lucina Ms Founder Kingsbrae Garden St. Andrews CM ONB 
 
2024 GIBBS, Carmen Ms Director of NB Association of Professional Artists ONB 
2020 GOGUEN, Georges Henri Mr Pioneer of Modern Art in Acadia CM ONB 
 
2013 HANSON, Dana Dr Fredericton Dermatologist / Pres CMA CM ONB 
2002 HATFIELD, Richard Bennett Hon 25th Premier of NB1969-1987 OC ONB (Posthumous) 
2015 HAWKES, Brent Dr Triangle School program for LBGT Toronto CM ONB 
 
2018 IMBEAULT, Louise Ms Director Radio Canada Atlantic OC ONB 
2012 IRVING, Arthur Mr President of Irving Oil 1972 OC ONB 
2003 IRVING, Kenneth Colin (‘K.C.’) Mr Modern Industrialist Irving Oil OC ONB 
2024 IRVING, Robert K. Mr Co-Chair of K.D. Irving Ltd  ONB 
2022 IRVING, Sandra L. Ms Advocacy Educational & Health Institutions CM ONB 
 
2005 LaBILLOIS, Margaret Pictou Ms Chief Eel River Bar First Nations CM ONB 
2017 LACROIX, Donat Mr Singer & Songwriter about Acadia OC ONB 
2018 LEARNING, Walter John Mr Founded Theatre New Brunswick CM ONB  
2005 LeBLANC, Romeo  Rt Hon 25th Governor General of Canada CC CMM KStJ ONB CD 
2018 LEARNING, Walter John Mr Founded Theatre New Brunswick CM ONB 
2007 LEGER, Viola Ms Acadian Actress / Francophone Teacher OC ONB 
2006  LEGERE, Martin-J. Mr Organized N.B. First Caisses Populaire OC ONB 
2024 LEROUX, John Mr Historic Buildings / Manager Beaverb. Art Gallery ONB 
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ONB with the Order of Canada 
 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                    DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2003 McCAIN, G. Wallace F. Mr Entrepreneur McCain Foods Ltd. CC ONB (OC) 
2002 McCAIN, Harrison Mr President McCain Foods Ltd CC ONB (OC) 
2004 McCAIN, Margaret Norrie Hon 27th and 1st Female LG of NB OC DStJ ONB (OC) 
2004 McKENNA, Frank Hon Premier of N.B. / Ambassador to USA OC ONB 
 
2009 McLAUGHLIN, John Prof President University of New Brunswick CM ONB 
 
2005 MAILLET, Antonine Hon Acadian Writer CC ONB OQ (OC) 
2012 MASRY, Salem Prof UNB / CARIS (Digital Mapping) CM ONB 
2004 MURDOCK, Matilda Ms Miramichi Fiddler / Support to Music CM ONB 
 
2022 NELSON, Larry Mr Pres. Car Dealership/Bilingualism Moncton CM ONB 
2009 NICHOLAS, Graydon Hon Lieutenant-Governor 2009 CM KStJ ONB 
 
2005 O’REE, Willie Mr First Black Player in the NHL CM ONB 
 
2013 PATTERSON, Freeman Mr Nature Photographer and Writer CM ONB 
2011 PINET, Léo-Paul Mr Champion of Social Progress CM ONB 
2023 POIRIER, Bernard Mr Protecting Rights of NB Francophones CM ONB 
2013 POND, Gerry Mr CEO New Brunswick Tel / Aliant Telecom CM ONB 
2013 PORTER, Gordon Mr Chair NB Human Rights Commission CM ONB 
2006 POTHIER, Benedict E. Dr Surgeon / CARE-MEDICO CM ONB 
 
2005 RICHARDS, David Adams Mr Author of Poetry, Fiction, Non Fiction CM ONB 
2016 RIOUX, Jean-Guy Mr Francophone Education in N.B. CM ONB 
2004 ROBERTSON, Brenda Hon Senator / First Female MLA in N.B. CM ONB 
2002 ROBICHAUD, Louis J. Hon 24th Premier of NB 1960-1970 CC ONB 
2002 ROUSSEL, Claude Prof Art Department University of Moncton CM ONB 
 
2004 SAINT-CYRE, Gërard Mr Director School of Fisheries in N.B. CM ONB 
2011 SAVOIE, Donald Prof Public Administration Moncton University CC ONB (OC) 
2006 SAVOIE, Jean-Claude Mr CEO Groupe Savoie Forest Industry   CM ONB 
2014 SNOW, Claude Mr Social Worker on the Acadian Peninsula CM ONB 
 
2024 TAYLOR, Karen O. Ms Chair of Service New Brunswick/Fixing Injustices ONB 
2015 THOMAS, Réjean Dr Sexually Transmitted Infections PQ CM OQ ONB (OQ) 
2002 TRENHOLME COUNSELL, Marilyn Hon Lieutenant-Governor of NB / Senator OC DStJ ONB 
2012 TURCOTTE, Ron Mr Jockey / Triple Crown with Secretariat CM ONB 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB DFC) 
 

ONB with the Star of Courage (ONB SC) 
 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                    DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2015 VICKERS, Kevin Michael Mr Sergeant-at-Arms for the House of Commons  ONB SC 
 
=========================================================================================================== 

 
 

ONB with Distinguished Flying Cross 
 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                    DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2002 STEWART, James Alexander Colonel RAF Fighter Pilot / POW / Public Service ONB DFC 
 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB DFC) 
 

Order of Military Merit (OMM and MMM) 
 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                             RANK         POSITION                                                           DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2020 CRAIG, Deborah Major Trailblazer for Women in the Canadian Forces OMM ONB CD 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
 
2020 LANTEIGNE, Roch MWO Member of CF SkyHawks and Special Forces MMM ONB MSM CD (A) 
 
(A) LCol Roch Lanteigne returned his MMM to the Governor General as per the CG of 28 March 2022. 
 While he is wearing the Order of St. John in this photo, he is not listed on the role of the Order.  This may be why he returned his MMM? 
 
 

=========================================================================================================== 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB DFC) 
 

Order of St. John 
 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                         DECORATIONS                      /  
 
 
2018 ASTLE, Judy Ms Coaching Golf, Basketball / Paramedic  MStJ ONB 
2005 CHIASSON, Herméngégilde  Hon 29th Lieutenant Governor of N.B. OC KStJ ONB 
2009 NICHOLAS, Graydon Hon 30th Lieutenant-Governor 2009 CM KStJ ONB 
2005 LeBLANC, Romeo  Rt Hon 25th Governor General of Canada CC CMM KStJ ONB CD 
2004 McCAIN, Margaret Norrie Hon 28th and 1st Female LG of New Brunswick CC DStJ ONB (OC) 
2019 MURPHY, Brenda Hon 32nd Lieutenant-Governor of New Brunswick KStJ ONB 
2002 TRENHOLME COUNSELL, Marilyn Hon 27th Lieutenant Governor of N.B. OC DStJ ONB 
2014 ROY-VIENNEAU, Jocelyne Hon 31st Lieutenant-Governor of New Brunswick  DStJ ONB 
 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
 

The Honourable Jocelyne Roy-Vienneau, DStJ, ONB 
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The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB DFC) 
 

Ordre de Quebec 
 
 
ONB         OQ              NAME                                                 TITLE         POSITION                                                         DECORATIONS                        /  
 
 
2005 1990 MAILLET, Antonine Hon Acadian Writer CC ONB OQ (OC) 
2015 2015 THOMAS, Réjean Dr Sexually Transmitted Infections PQ CM OQ ONB (OQ) 
 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
 
 

The ORDER of NEW BRUNSWICK (ONB DFC) 
 

Order of Nova Scotia 
 
 
ONB        ONS                NAME                                                   TITLE         POSITION                                                         DECORATIONS                      /  
 
 
2016 2023 COMEAU, Phil Mr Acadian Filmmaker and Author CM ONB ONS 
 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
 
 

BARON – BARONET – KNIGHT BATCHELOR 
(Bt Kt ONB) 

 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                    DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2011 AITKEN, Max Lord Publisher / MP and Minister Kt Bt ONB Posthumous 
 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
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ONB - MSM 
 
 
YEAR     NAME                                                                      TITLE         POSITION                                                    DECORATIONS                           /  
 
 
2017 CHALMERS-GAUVIN, Susan Ms Founded Atlantic Ballet Theatre of Canada   ONB MSM 
2020 LANTEIGNE, Roch Major Member of CF SkyHawks and Special Forces MMM ONB MSM CD 
2010 LOSIER, Gerard Dr Physician in Miramichi Region ONB MSM 
2018 SCHOFIELD, Rebecca (“Becca”) Ms Inspiring People to be Kind to Each Other (Posthumous) ONB MSM 
 
 
=========================================================================================================== 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


